Public Document Pack

Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee to be held on Thursday, 17 September 2020
at 10.00 am in Remote Meeting
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR

CONSERVATIVE

Johnson
Thornton
Watson

Pollard

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND
INDEPENDENT GROUP
Stubbs

Alternates:
LABOUR

CONSERVATIVE

Godwin
M Slater
Azam

Ellis

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND
INDEPENDENT GROUP
Reid

Notes:
 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the
Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can
be viewed on the Council’s agenda and minutes website five clear working days in advance
of the meeting.
 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the meeting
will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the meeting remotely.
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.
 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the Governance Officer will
set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in private and bring into the
conference facility the Members and officers so that any issues can be raised before the
start of the meeting. The officers presenting the reports at the meeting will have been
advised by the Governance Officer of their participation and will be brought into the
electronic meeting at the appropriate time. Members should be on their own when attending
remotely and ensure that any confidential papers are not visible via the technology used.


Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the meeting
are asked to email adrian.tumber@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 am on Tuesday 15 September 2020
and request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to participate will be advised if their
proposed contribution can be facilitated and those participants that can be will be
[...]
y be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper

should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.
(Adrian Tumber - 07970 412150)
B. BUSINESS ITEMS
4.

COUNCIL MEETINGS CORONAVIRUS GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE
The report of the City Solicitor (Document “H”) presents an update on
delivering meetings in the democratic decision making structure
following the meeting of Full Council held on 8 September 2020.
Recommended –
That the report be noted.
(Adrian Tumber – 07970 412150)

5.

CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE
INFORMATION

1 - 14

The purpose of the report of the Director of Finance and IT (Document
“I”) is to present the annual performance information, as required by
the Committee, and to provide assurance that the Council’s counter
fraud arrangements are effective.
Recommended –
That the Committee notes the performance information contained
within this report.
(Tracey Banfield / Harry Singh - 01274 434794/437256)
6.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
The report of the Director of Finance and IT (Document “J”) reviews the
service Internal Audit has provided to the Council during the financial year
2019/20.

Recommended –
That the Committee recognises and supports the work carried out
by Internal Audit during 2019/20.
(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

15 - 38

7.

MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF)
LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETINGS HELD ON 24 MARCH 2020
AND 23 JUNE 2020

39 - 58

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as
Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance
and administration of the LGPS.
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council), as Scheme
Manager, as defined under section 4 of the Public Service Pensions
Act 2013, has delegated legal and strategic responsibility for West
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to the Governance and Audit
Committee.
The minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meeting are submitted to this
Committee (Document “K”).
Recommended –
The minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board
meetings held on 24 March 2020 and 23 June 2020 be considered.
(Caroline Blackburn - 01274 434523)
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

Agenda Item 4/

Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of the
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 17
September 2020

H
Subject:
Council Meetings Coronavirus Governance Review Update

Summary statement:
A report was presented to the meeting of this Committee on 20 August 2020
presenting an overview of delivering meetings in the democratic decision making
structure since the beginning of the Coronavirus period when Government
regulations and guidance meant that meetings could not be held physically in a
meeting room and the introduction of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 permitted meetings to take place
remotely. Since then this authority has held its first meeting of full Council on 8
September 2020 and this report considers the delivery of that meeting.

Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Portfolio:
Corporate

Report Contact: Adrian Tumber
Phone: 07970 412150
E-mail: adrian.tumber@bradford.gov.uk

1.

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Corporate

SUMMARY

Page 1

A report was presented to the meeting of this Committee on 20 August 2020
presenting an overview of delivering meetings in the democratic decision making
structure since the beginning of the Cor
[...]
ould be referred to full
Council for comment and endorsement.

3.2

All 90 councillors are members of Council so along with the officers supporting the
meeting from the Council’s Democratic Services and IT Services and from Public-i
meant that in total there were 98 either participating or those supporting on the
remote meeting platform. This number is far in excess of any other remote meeting
the Council has delivered to date.

3.3

The delivery of the remote Extraordinary meeting of Council necessitated
considerable preparation. This included a preparatory session for the Lord Mayor;
two preparatory sessions for all Members of Council and individual support
provided for Members by the Council’s IT Service.

Page 2

3.4

A feature of the Extraordinary meeting of Council was the first use by this Council of
electronic voting. In a meeting of Council held physically in the Council Chamber at
City Hall voting is undertaken by a show of hands (unless a recorded vote is
undertaken). Undertaking a vote in a remote meeting cannot be undertaken by a
show of hands as only the Lord Mayor and whoever is speaking at the time are
visible to those viewing the meeting online to protect bandwidth. There is also only
a maximum of 25 people that can be seen on the screen at the same time so not all
Members could be observed in a vote undertaken by a show of hands. Officers
supporting the meeting are able to monitor the electronic voting to ensure that it is
working correctly.

3.5

The Council’s IT Service provided exemplary support to Members in the preparation
for the Extraordinary meeting of Council supporting councillors with any connectivity
issues both before and during the meeting.
ACCESS DATA FOR HOLDING MEETINGS REMOTELY

4.1

As requested at the last meeting of this Committee Public-i does hold data on both
those who are viewing live streams as committee/panel meetings are taking place
and those who view the archive recordings of those meetings.
A representative snapshot is the data for the four week period ending 24 August
2020 as follows:
Date of
meeting
30 July
30 July
4 August
5 August
11 August
18 August
20 August
20 August

Committee/Panel
West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint
Advisory Group
Bradford South Area Committee
Bradford District Licensing Panel
Children’s Services Overview and
Scrutiny Committee
Regeneration and Environment
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Health and Social Care Overview
and Scrutiny Committee
Governance and Audit Committee
Regulatory and Appeals Committee

Live
Viewing
12

Archive
Viewing
41

Total
53

5
4
19

28
14
16

33
18
35

6

18

24

19

8

27

15
76

12
20

27
96

4.2

Although comparative data on attendance by the public at meetings held physically
at City Hall has not been routinely compiled what is clear is that the public are
accessing meetings in the Council’s decision making structure in larger numbers
through the meetings being held remotely. Please note that the figures do not
include any member of the public who was attending a meeting as a participant.

5.

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
There are no financial issues arising from this report.

Page 3

6.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES
The risk of physically holding meetings in a meeting room is being continuously
assessed during this period in accordance with Government regulations and
guidance. Government guidance is in place for the safe use of Council buildings.
When meetings are delivered remotely the governance is undertaken in accordance
with the statutory arrangements in place. Governance, for example, must ensure
that the meeting is quorate, and that there is decision making clarity with councillors
having heard the full debate on a matter before voting, so that all councillors have
made their decision on the basis of the same facts and representations.

7.

LEGAL APPRAISAL
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020 permits the Council to hold meetings remotely so long as
Members can be heard, and where practicable seen, by other Members and the
public attending the meeting. Government guidance is that meetings should be
held remotely at the present time. Any move to holding physical meetings would
have to be carefully assessed taking into account regulations, guidance, and the
public sector equality duty.

8.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

8.1

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY
Holding meetings remotely does have the advantage of making the Council’s
democratic decision making more accessible and transparent for many residents,
including those with a disability who would find it challenging attending a meeting in
a physical location. There are currently equalities issues in holding meetings
physically as Coronavirus is known to disproportionately affect the elderly, some
ethnic groups, some disabled groups and men.

8.2

TRADE UNION
None.

8.3

WARD IMPLICATIONS
All Wards.

8.4

IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
Meetings of the Corporate Parenting Panel are being delivered remotely.

8.5

ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
None.

Page 4

9.

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS
None.

10.

OPTIONS

10.1

The report can be noted and further reports requested.

11.

RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1

That the report be noted and further updates be scheduled in the Committee’s
work programme.

12.

APPENDICES
None

13.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5/

Report of the Director of Finance & IT to the meeting of
the Governance & Audit Committee to be held on 17th
September 2020

I
Subject:
Corporate Investigations Unit – annual performance information

Summary statement:
The purpose of this report is to:
Present the annual performance information, as required by the Committee and to provide
assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements are effective.

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance & IT

Portfolio:
Leader of the Council & Corporate

Report Contact: Tracey Banfield /
Harry Singh
Phone: (01274) 434794/437256
E-mail: tracey.banfield@bradford.gov.uk
harry.singh@bradford.gov.uk

1
Page 7

1.

SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present the annual performance information, as required by
the Committee and to provide assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements are
effective.
2.

BACKGROUND

In common with other public bodies the Council has a duty to protect the public purse and this
report details the role of the Corporate Investigation Unit (CIU) in the prevention and
detection of fraud. The work of the CIU underpins the Council’s commitment to a zero
tolerance approach to fraud, theft, corruption (including bribery), or any other financial
irregularity committed against the Council.
This report represents performance information for the financial year 1st April 2019 to 31st
March 2020.
3.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1
Fraud is the most commonly experienced crime in the UK. The latest fraud and corruption
tracker summary report 2019 from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
(CIPFA) contains the most recent government sanctioned estimates, suggesting that fraud
costs the public sector at least £40.3bn annually, of which £7.8bn is specifically in local
government. Therefore fraud remains a constant financial threat to Local Authorities.
The Council’s Corporate Investigation Unit is responsible for the investigation of allegations of
fraud, theft, corruption or any other allegations of a financial nature, perpetrated against the
Council, whether by citizens of the district, Council employees or other third parties.
The CIU comprises of 7 staff who are accredited with a Counter Fraud Specialist qualification
and who ensure that all investigations carried out are in accordance with the relevant
legi
[...]
rity and this is comparable to the previous two
financial years.

5
Page 11

Chart 4 – Investigations resulting in a prosecution or other sanction - last 3 financial years
180

164

160
140

125

125

120
100

Prosecutions
Other Sanctions

80
60
40

34

27

21

20
0
17/18

18/19

19/20

In 2019/20 of those 234 cases where evidence was found to support a finding of fraud, theft,
corruption and /or other financial irregularity 84% (198 cases) resulted in a prosecution or
another sanction. This represents an increase of 26% over the two previous years and the
majority of this increase is, as demonstrated in chart 4a below, due to an increased number
of proactive Blue Badge “action days” carried out in 2019/20.

Chart 4a - Prosecutions and Sanctions by type 2019/20

2

11

36
2
Social Care / Direct Payments
Revenues Related
Blue Badge
Social Housing Tenancy
Theft / Theft Related

147

6
Page 12

3.4 Working in partnership
3.4.1 Internal partners


Neighbourhood and Customer Services
In addition to carrying out reactive investigations in response to referrals received the
CIU also carry out investigations proactively, for example, the CIU work with Parking
Services Officers on Disabled Persons Blue Badge “action days”. These action days
are to ensure that badges are being used correctly and are a tool to obtain intelligence
on persistent misuse, for responding to citizen complaints of misuse and targeting of
hotspots where misuse/abuse is known to take place.
During 2019/20, 16 “action days” took place, where up to 800 badges on display were
examined and verified and 30 CIU investigations into misuse/abuse were launched.



The Council’s Legal Services team - a key partner in the Council’s counter fraud
approach providing specialist advice, support and services to the CIU, ensuring
compliance with all relevant legislation pertaining to the prevention, detection and
investigation of fraud, corruption and theft (for example the Police and Criminal
Evidence Act 1984, Crimin
[...]
367,616

14
Page 20

Agenda Item 6/

Report of the Director of Finance and IT to the meeting of the
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 17 September
2020.

J
Subject:
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

Summary statement:
This report reviews the service Internal Audit has provided to the Council during the
financial year 2019/20.

Chris Chapman
Director of Finance and IT

Portfolio
Corporate

Report Contact: Mark St Romaine

Improvement Area:

Phone: (01274) 432888
E-mail: mark.stromaine@bradford.gov.uk

Corporate

Page 21

1.

SUMMARY –

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Governance and Audit
Committee (GAC) about the service Internal Audit has provided to the Council
during the financial year 2019/20.
In particular Members are advised of the following:

Internal Audit completed 93% of the 2019/20 audit plan which, was above the
target of 90%.



Internal Audit’s Client satisfaction identified that 93% of the respondents said
that the “recommendations were useful and realistic” and believed that the audit
was “of benefit to management.”



100% of all high priority recommendations made from the work undertaken
were accepted by management.

2.

BACKGROUND

2.1

Internal Audit is part of the Department of Corporate Resources.

2.2

The Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 is contained within Appendix 1.

3.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

3.1

Not Applicable.

4.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

4.1

There are no other considerations.

5.

OPTIONS

5.1

Not applicable

6.

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE APPRAISAL

Page 22

6.1

There are no direct financial consequences arising from this report. The work of
Internal Audit adds value to the Council by providing management with an
assessment on the effectiveness of internal control systems, making, where
appropriate, recommendations that if implemented will reduce risk.

7.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

7.1

The work undertaken within Internal Audit is primarily concerned wit
[...]
resource
constraints. Deferred
until 2020/21
Not priority audit. Not
done due to resource
constraints.

Continuing
Healthcare

Ley Top Primary
School

Council Wide
GDPR

Wibsey Primary
School

Fostering

Not priority audit. Not
done due to resource
constraints..

Post 16
Placements

Custodial
Procurement and
Transfer
of
Custodial
Arrangements
GLIL

Education
Attendance Traded
Service

Capital Schemes

Better Care Fund

Bank Reconciliation /
Unallocated Cash

Flexitime/Timerecording by
Departments

Changes to the
Cash Collection &
Delivery
Health & Safety

Page 43

Review of
Drainage
Maintenance
Contract Award
Regeneration
Grants/Loans/Bus
iness Rates Relief
Trade Refuse and
Recycling Income

Supplier
Maintenance
Agency Spend

INTERNAL AUDIT

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7/

Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be
held on 17 September 20

K
Subject:
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Local Pension Board meeting held
24 March 2020 and 23 June 2020

Summary statement:
The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective
and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS.
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council), as Scheme Manager, as
defined under section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, has delegated legal and
strategic responsibility for West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to the Governance and
Audit Committee.
The minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meeting are to be submitted to this committee.

Rodney Barton
Director

Portfolio:
Leader of Council & Strategic Regeneration

Report Contact: Caroline Blackburn
Phone: (01274) 434523
E-mail: caroline.blackburn@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
[Insert where appropriate]

Page 45

1.

SUMMARY

 The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of WYPF Local
Pension Board to be submitted to this committee.
2.

APPENDICES




Appendix A - Minutes of WYPF Local Pension Board 24 March 2020
Appendix B - Minutes of WYPF Local Pension Board 23 June 2020.

Page 46

Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be
held on 17 September 20

K
Subject:
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Local Pension Board meeting held
24 March 2020 and 23 June 2020

Summary statement:
The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective
and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS.
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council), as Scheme Manager, as
defined under section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, has delegated legal and
strategic responsibility for West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to the Governance and
Audit Committee.
The minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meeting are to be submitted to this committee.

Rodney Barton
Director

Portfolio:
Leader of Council & Strategic Regeneration

Report Contact: Caroline Blackburn
Phone: (01274) 434523
E-mail: caroline.blackburn@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area:
[Insert where appropriate]

Page 47

1.

SUMMARY

 The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of WYPF Local
Pension Board to be submitted to this committee.
2.

APPENDICES




Appendix A - Minutes of WYPF Local Pension Board 24 March 2020
Appendix B - Minutes of WYPF Local Pension Board 23 June 2020.

Page 48

Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension
Fund Pension Board held on Tuesday, 24 March 2020
Commenced
Concluded

10.35 am
11.15 am

Present – Members
Employer Representatives
Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford
Councillor D Jenkins– Leeds
Ms R Manning - Employer

Member Representatives
Mr M Binks – Unison
Mr C Sykes – Unison
Mr M Morris - Unite

Apologies: Councillor Martyn Johnson and Gary Nesbitt
Councillor Lal in the Chair
34.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant
business under consideration.
Action: City Solicitor

35.

MINUTES
Resolved –
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be signed as a
correct record.

36.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

37.

MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND JOINT ADVISORY
GROUP (JAG) 30 JANUARY 2020
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “X”)
reminded Members that the role of The Pension Board, as defined by sections
5(1) and (2) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 was to assist the Council as
Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and

27

Page 49

administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) including
securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and any other legislation relating
to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the
requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and
any other such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.
The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Joint Advisory Group were submitted to the
Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient governance
and administration of the LGPS.
It was acknowledged that Members were to be updated on budget issues,
contained in the minutes, during the presentation on the Funding Strategy
Statement later in the meeting. It was agreed that the Director, West Yorkshire
Pension Fund, would respond in detail during discussions on that item.
Resolved –
That the minutes of the WYPF JAG meeting held on 30 January 2020 be
noted.
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund
38.

2019 ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND CONSULTATION ON THE FUN
[...]
ragraph 3 (Financial
or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).
It is considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in
maintaining this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this
information as it is in the overriding interest of proper administration that
Members are made aware of the business implications of any decision
without prejudicing the business position of the West Yorkshire Pension
Fund.

49.

CYBER SECURITY
Resolved –
That Not for Publication Document “AH” be noted.
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

33

Page 55

This page is intentionally left blank

Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension
Fund Pension Board held on Tuesday, 23 June 2020 in
Commenced
Concluded

11.15 am
12.05 pm

Present –
Employer Representatives
Councillor S Lal (Chair) – Bradford
Councillor D Jenkins– Leeds
Ms R Manning - Employer

Member Representatives
Mr M Binks – Unison
Mr C Sykes – Unison
Mr M Morris - Unite

Apologies: Councillor Martyn Johnson and Gary Nesbitt
Councillor Lal in the Chair
1.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all relevant
business under consideration.
Action: City Solicitor

2.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

3.

IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON WYPF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund
(Document “A”) informed Members of the impact of COVID-19 on West
Yorkshire Pension Fund’s (WYPF) pension’s administration.
It was explained that following the advice from Government on 23 March 2020
that 
[...]
that the Investment Advisory Panel (IAP) scheduled for
21 April 2020 had been cancelled due to COVID-19. An informal meeting had
been held and was attended by the Chair and Deputy Chair. The Not for
Publication notes of that meeting were appended to Document “G”. The notes
were submitted to the Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and
efficient governance and administration of the LGPS.

Resolved –
1. That it be noted that the Investment Advisory Panel meeting of 21
April 2020 was cancelled.
2. That the Not for Publication notes of a briefing meeting attended by
the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Investment Advisory Panel on 30
April 2020, appended to Document “G”, be noted.
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund
11.

CHAIR'S NOTE
It was noted that this was the last meeting of the Unite Member Representative
Mark Morris.
Mark was thanked for his very valuable contribution to the Pension Board and
wished well for the future.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board.
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

7

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 17 September 2020 in 
Remote Meeting

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.15 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Johnson
Thornton
Watson

Pollard Stubbs

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency all those who were Members of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action:  City Solicitor

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

3.  COUNCIL MEETINGS CORONAVIRUS GOVERNANCE REVIEW - UPDATE

The report of the City Solicitor (Document “H”) presented an update on 
delivering meetings in the democratic decision making structure following the 
meeting of Full Council held on 8 September 2020.

It was reported that the delivery of the remote Extraordinary meeting of Council 
necessitated considerable preparation. This included a preparatory session for 
the Lord Mayor; two preparatory sessions for all Members of Council and 
individual support provided for Members by the Council’s IT Service.

Members were informed that a feature of the Extraordinary meeting of Council 
was the first use by this Council of electronic voting. Officers supporting the 



2

meeting were able to monitor the electronic voting to ensure that it was working 
correctly.

It was reported that the Council’s IT Service provided exemplary support to 
Members in the preparation for the Extraordinary meeting of Council supporting 
councillors with any connectivity issues both before and during the meeting.

As requested at the last meeting of this Committee Public-i did hold data on both 
those who were viewing live streams as committee/panel meetings were taking 
place and those who view the archive recordings of those meetings.
A snapshot of the data for the four week period ending 24 August 2020 was 
detailed at paragraph 4.1 of the report. It was clear that the public were accessing 
meetings in the Council’s decision making structure in larger numbers through the 
meetings being held remotely.

It was reported that two further meetings of the Council were planned for 
November to consider devolution and February to consider the budget.
In response to a Members question in relation to the number of Councillors that 
actually attended and how many voted it was reported that there was evidence 
that the number of Councillors who participated in the voting was 78, 6 
Councillors were absent, not clear why 6 Councillors did not participate in the 
vote.

A Member commented that a full debate could not take place at a remote 
meeting. In response it was reported that pre arranged speakers does take place 
at ordinary meetings and would be something that needed looking into for remote 
meetings as it was not straight forward.

It was suggested that as the first Council meeting held remotely was successful 
could consideration be given to resuming ordinary Council meetings remotely as 
other authorities did. In response it was reported that ordinary meetings of 
Council and how other authorities conducted their business remotely was being 
monitored but there would be technological challenges of delivering Member 
Question Time.

There was a suggestion that the number of members voted for, against or 
abstained should have been announced after the vote was taken.
The  Chair emphasised the excellent service provided by IT and Governance 
Officers but it was crucial that all  Members became IT literate which would 
enable them to undertake remote meetings successfully. 

Resolved-

That the report be noted.

4.  CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION



3

The purpose of the report of the Director of Finance and IT (Document “I”) was 
to present the annual performance information, as required by the Committee, 
and to provide assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements were 
effective.

The Chair thanked the Corporate Investigation Unit in the work it does in the 
prevention and detection of fraud.
Members sought further clarification in relation to various aspects of the report.
In response to a Members question it was reported that the Unit did not get 
involved in the recovery stage and could take number of years before the money 
is paid back to the Council but the recovery of the monies was actively chased.
It was reported that there had been cases of fraud relating to the Covid 19 grants 
paid out which would be detailed in a future report to the Committee. Officers 
were actively seeking recovery of such monies.
 In response to a Members question it was reported that in addition to carrying out 
reactive investigations in response to referrals received the Corporate 
Investigation Unit also carried out investigations proactively, for example, the 
team worked with Parking Services Officers on Disabled Persons Blue Badge 
“action days”. These action days were to ensure that badges were being used 
correctly and were a tool to obtain intelligence on persistent misuse, for 
responding to citizen complaints of misuse and targeting of hotspots where 
misuse/abuse was known to take place. 

During 2019/20, 16 “action days” took place, where up to 800 badges on display 
were examined and verified and 30 investigations into misuse/abuse were 
launched.

The Chair emphasised the importance of protecting the public purse and the 
prevention and detection of fraud at a time when the Council was financially 
struggling and that the financial support was meant for people suffering hardship.
 
Resolved-

That the performance information contained within Document “I” be noted.

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

The report of the Director of Finance and IT (Document “J”) reviewed the 
service Internal Audit had provided to the Council during the financial year 
2019/20.

In response to a Members question it was reported that in relation to paragraph 
2.2 of the report 70 – 75 % of controls satisfied was not a concern and the level 
would be kept under review.

 In relation to paragraph 2.9 of the report Members stressed the importance of 
Internal Audit continuing to keep an oversight of the Schools Financial Value 



4

Standards and the outstanding returns. In response it was reported that this 
would be looked at and further information would be provided in the half year 
internal audit report which was due back to the Committee in January.

Resolved-

That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 2019/20 be recognised 
and supported.

6.  MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) LOCAL 
PENSION BOARD MEETINGS HELD ON 24 MARCH 2020 AND 23 JUNE 2020

The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 was to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in 
ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS.

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council), as Scheme Manager, 
as defined under section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, had 
delegated legal and strategic responsibility for West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
(WYPF) to the Governance and Audit Committee.

The minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meeting were submitted to this 
Committee (Document “K”).

In response to a Members question it was reported that the effects of the Covid -
19 pandemic was now included as a risk in the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Risk Register. 

The West Yorkshire Pension Fund Director confirmed that business continuity 
arrangements were in place for both the administrative and investment side of the 
pension fund. 

Resolved-

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Board meetings held 
on 24 March 2020 and 23 June 2020 were considered.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


